

WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, New York 10019  
Telephone: (212) 403-1000

KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP  
101 Park Avenue  
New York, New York 10178  
Telephone: (212) 808-7800

*Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page*

Attorneys for Members of Defendants' Steering  
Committee

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:	:	Chapter 11 Case
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Case No. 09-50026 (MG)
Debtors.	:	(Jointly Administered)
<hr/>		
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY AVOIDANCE ACTION TRUST, by and through the Wilmington Trust Company, solely in its capacity as Trust Administrator and Trustee,	:	Adversary Proceeding
Plaintiff,	:	Case No. 09-00504 (MG)
vs.	:	
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., individually and as Administrative Agent for Various Lenders Party to the Term Loan Agreement described herein, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
Defendants.	:	

**PRELIMINARY LEGAL BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS' STEERING  
COMMITTEE REGARDING COLLATERAL IDENTIFICATION ISSUES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. Under the laws of the relevant states, the Term Lenders had a perfected security interest in a broad range of assets used by GM and essential to manufacture vehicles. .... 2

A. Michigan courts apply a three-part test to define assets as fixtures..... 3

1. Fixtures must be actually or constructively “annexed” to the realty. .... 4

2. Fixtures must be “adapted” to the use of the realty. .... 7

3. Fixtures are assets that were intended to become permanent accessions to the realty..... 8

B. The result from applying Ohio law is not materially different. .... 15

1. Courts in Ohio have construed the “annexation” and “intent” factors in essentially the same manner as Michigan courts. .... 15

2. In Ohio, industrial assets are “adapted” to the use of the realty if they are installed in facilities built expressly for an industrial purpose..... 17

II. The Term Lenders had a perfected security interest in all of the fixtures located at 35 GM facilities. .... 20

A. The Collateral Agreement granted defendants a security interest in all of the fixtures at the Undisputed Plants and the Additional Facilities. .... 21

B. The Fixture Filings perfected defendants’ security interest in all fixtures located at the Additional Facilities. .... 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>174 Second Equities, Corp. v. Hee Nam Bae</i> , 57 A.D.3d 319 (1st Dep’t 2008) .....	13
<i>Allied Irish Banks, P.L.C. v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	22
<i>Atl. Die Casting Co. v. Whiting Tubular Prods., Inc.</i> , 60 N.W.2d 174 (Mich. 1953).....	11
<i>Brennan v. Whitaker</i> , 15 Ohio St. 446 (Ohio 1864) .....	17, 18, 20
<i>Carmack v. Macomb Cty. Comm. College</i> , 502 N.W.2d 746 (Mich. Ct. App. 1993).....	15
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 166 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (E.D. Mich. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Clark</i> , 107 S.W.2d 421 (Tex. Civ. App. 1937).....	9 n.10
<i>Coleman v. Stearns Mfg. Co.</i> , 38 Mich. 30 (Mich. 1878).....	9
<i>Colton v. Mich. Lafayette Bldg. Co.</i> , 255 N.W. 433 (Mich. 1934).....	5, 6, 14
<i>Dehring v. Beck</i> , 110 N.W. 56 (Mich. 1906).....	5 & 5 n.7, 10, 13
<i>First Mortg. Bond Co. v. London</i> , 244 N.W. 203 (Mich. 1932).....	14
<i>Hemphill v. State</i> , 433 N.W.2d 826 (Mich. Ct. App. 1988).....	15
<i>Holland Furnace Co. v. Trumbull Sav. &amp; Loan Co.</i> , 19 N.E.2d 273 (Ohio 1939) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>In re Cliff’s Ridge Skiing Corp.</i> , 123 B.R. 753 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 1991).....	9
<i>In re Del Drago’s Estate</i> , 38 N.E.2d 131 (N.Y. 1941).....	2
<i>In re Joseph</i> , 450 B.R. 679 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2011).....	5, 6 n.8, 11, 14
<i>In re Kerr</i> , 383 B.R. 337 (N.D. Ohio 2008).....	16

*In re Lincoln Square Slum Clearance Project*,  
201 N.Y.S.2d 443 (N.Y. Co. 1959),  
*aff'd*, 15 A.D.2d 153 (1st Dep't 1961), *aff'd*, 190 N.E.2d 423 (N.Y. 1963) ..... 9 n.10

*In re Mahon Indus. Corp.*,  
20 B.R. 836 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1982)..... *passim*

*In re Phillips*,  
101 A.D.3d 1706 (4th Dep't 2012)..... 23

*In re Szerwinski*,  
467 B.R. 893 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2012) ..... 3 n.5, 15, 16

*In re Voight-Pros't Brewing Co.*,  
115 F.2d 733 (6th Cir. 1940) ..... 5 n.7

*Jackson Lodge No. 113, B.P.O.E. v. Camp*,  
6 N.W.2d 549 (Mich. 1942)..... 4

*Kansas City Millwright Co., Inc. v. Kalb*,  
562 P.2d 65 (Kan. 1977)..... 3 n.5

*Kent Storage Co. v. Grand Rapids Lumber Co.*,  
214 N.W. 111 (Mich. 1927)..... 9

*Logan v. Mullis*,  
686 S.W.2d 605 (Tex. 1985)..... 3 n.5

*Lord v. Detroit Sav. Bank*,  
93 N.W. 1063 (Mich. 1903)..... 11

*Masheter v. Boehm*,  
307 N.E.2d 533 (Ohio 1974) ..... 19 n.12

*Mich. Nat'l Bank, Lansing v. City of Lansing*,  
293 N.W.2d 626 (Mich. Ct. App. 1980),  
*aff'd* 322 N.W.2d 173 (Mich. 1982) ..... 4, 10, 11, 12

*Mid-Ohio Mech., Inc. v. Carden Metal Fabricators, Inc.*,  
862 N.E.2d 543 (Ohio Ct. App. 2006),  
*appeal denied*, 862 N.E.2d 118 (Ohio 2007)..... 16, 17, 18 n.11

*Morales v. Trans World Airlines*,  
504 U.S. 374 (1992)..... 22

*Nassau Point Prop. Owners Ass'n, Inc. v. Tirado*,  
29 A.D.3d 754 (2d Dep't 2006)..... 22

*Ott v. Specht*,  
12 A. 721 (Del. 1887) ..... 10 n.10

*Ottaco, Inc. v. Gauze*,  
574 N.W.2d 393 (Mich. Ct. App. 1997)..... 8 n.9, 10, 11

*Pal-O-Mar Bar, IV, Inc. v. Badger Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
2013 WL 6182640 (Mich. Ct. App. Nov. 26, 2013)..... 7, 13

*Peninsular Stove Co. v. Young*,  
226 N.W. 225 (Mich. 1929)..... 8 n.9

*People v. Jones*,  
79 N.W. 177 (Mich. 1899)..... 3

*Pierce v. City of Lansing*,  
694 N.W.2d 65 (Mich. App. Ct. 2005)..... 4, 12

*Pine Creek Farms v. Hershey Equip. Co., Inc.*,  
1997 WL 392767 (Ohio Ct. App. July 7, 1997) ..... 18

*Premonstratensian Fathers v. Badger Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
175 N.W.2d 237 (Wis. 1970)..... 3 n.5, 7

*Rose v. State*,  
246 N.E.2d 735 (N.Y. 1969)..... 3 n.5

*Schellenberg v. Detroit Heating & Lighting Co.*,  
90 N.W. 47 (Mich. 1902)..... 14

*Smith v. Blake*,  
55 N.W. 978 (Mich. 1893)..... 7

*Sondreal v. Bishop Int’l Airport Auth.*,  
2005 WL 599752 (Mich. Ct. App. Mar. 15, 2005)..... 13

*State ex rel. Green v. Gibson Circuit Court*,  
206 N.E.2d 135 (Ind. 1965) ..... 3 n.5

*Teaff v. Hewitt*,  
1 Ohio St. 511 (Ohio 1853) ..... 3 n.5, 18 n.11

*Tuinier v. Bedford Charter Twp.*,  
599 N.W.2d 116 (Mich. Ct. App. 1999)..... *passim*

*Tuthill v. Katz*,  
128 N.W. 757 (Mich. 1910)..... 20 n.13

*Velmer v. Baraga Area Sch.*,  
424 N.W.2d 770 (Mich. 1988)..... 5, 6 n.8

*W. Shore Servs., Inc. v. Dep’t of Treasury*,  
2015 WL 4469666 (Mich. Ct. App. July 21, 2015)..... 13, 14

*Wayne Cty. v. Britton Trust*,  
563 N.W.2d 674 (Mich. 1997)..... *passim*

*Whitaker-Glessner Co. v. Ohio Sav. Bank & Tr. Co.*,  
22 F.2d 773 (6th Cir. 1927) ..... 16, 17, 18

*Williams v. Grand Ledge High Sch.*,  
2015 WL 3980517 (Mich. Ct. App. June 30, 2015) ..... 14

*Willis v. Beeler*,  
90 F.2d 538 (6th Cir. 1937) ..... 17, 18

*Wilmington Hous. Auth. v. Parcel of Land*,  
219 A.2d 148 (Del. 1966) ..... 3 n.5

*Wilson v. Union Guardian Tr. Co.*,  
88 F.2d 520 (6th Cir. 1937) ..... 9, 10, 12

*Wood Hydraulic Hoist & Body Co. v. Norton*,  
257 N.W. 836 (Mich. 1934)..... 13, 14

*Woodhull v. Rosenthal*,  
61 N.Y. 382 (N.Y. 1875) ..... 22, 23

*Zangerle v. Republic Steel Corp.*,  
60 N.E.2d 170 (Ohio 1945) ..... 15, 19 & 19 n.12

*Zangerle v. Standard Oil Co. of Ohio*,  
60 N.E.2d 52 (Ohio 1945) ..... 19

**Rules and Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 546..... 20 n.13, 21 n.16

K.S.A. § 19-1205 ..... 25

K.S.A. § 84-9-108..... 24

K.S.A. § 84-9-502..... 24, 25

K.S.A. § 84-9-504..... 24

M.C.L.A. § 440.9502 ..... 20 n.13, 24, 25

M.C.L.A. § 440.9504 ..... 24

M.C.L.A. § 565.28 ..... 25

M.C.L.A. § 440.9108 ..... 24

N.Y.U.C.C § 9-108 ..... 21, 22

O.R.C.A. § 317.18 ..... 25

O.R.C.A. § 1309.102 ..... 19

O.R.C.A. § 1309.108 ..... 24

O.R.C.A. § 1309.502 ..... 24, 25

O.R.C.A. § 1309.504 ..... 24

O.R.C.A. § 5701.03 ..... 19

U.C.C. § 9-102 ..... 2

**Other Authorities**

*Black's Law Dictionary* (10th ed. 2014)..... 22

Restatement (First) of Conflict of Laws § 208 (2016)..... 2
